





Appendix Table 4 continued.

Food safety is strongly dependent on the care
provided to food animals.

More regulation of livestock practices is needed to

ensure the welfare of food animals.

Chi- Chi-
Disagree  Neither Agree square Disagree Neither Agree square
(sig.) (sig.)
Percentages
Total 7 15 77 36 34 30
Community Size (n = 2265) (n=2261)
Less than 500 11 16 73 44 34 22
500 - 999 11 12 78 47 27 27
1,000 - 4,999 10 15 75 x = 39 34 26 x =
5,000 - 9,999 4 15 81 27.59* 35 33 32 50.89*
10,000 and up 5 16 79 (.001) 28 37 35 (.000)
Region (n =2357) (n =2352)
Panhandle 6 15 79 32 35 34
North Central 7 14 79 40 39 21
South Central 8 15 77 x = 37 33 30 ¥ =
Northeast 7 17 76 3.25 34 34 32 20.32*
Southeast 8 14 78 (.918) 38 30 32 (.009)
Income L evel (n=2168) (n =2159)
Under $20,000 6 11 83 29 29 42
$20,000 - $39,999 5 16 79 Y= 30 37 33 ¥ =
$40,000 - $59,999 9 18 73 17.75* 39 34 27 55.51*
$60,000 and over 8 16 76 (.007) 41 37 22 (.000)
Age (n=2365) (n=2359)
19-29 9 17 74 27 42 31
30-39 7 19 74 33 41 26
40 - 49 7 18 75 x = 36 34 29 ¥ =
50 - 64 8 14 79 24.05* 42 30 28 46.54*
65 and older 5 11 84 (.002) 39 27 34 (.000)
Gender (n = 2320) Y= (n = 2310) ¥ =
Male 7 16 76 131 49 29 21 121.27*
Female 7 15 78 (.520) 27 37 36 (.000)
Education (n=2301) (n =2292)
H.S. diploma or less 5 12 83 x = 33 29 39 ¥ =
Some college 9 15 76 24.65* 34 36 30 51.93*
Bachelors degree 8 19 74 (.000) 42 37 21 (.000)
Occupation (n=1684) (n =1687)
Mgt, prof or education 8 18 74 36 41 23
Sales or office support 9 15 76 32 35 33
Constrn, inst or maint 7 17 77 42 32 26
Prodn/trans/warehsing 7 18 75 34 35 31
Agriculture 13 11 77 X = 69 20 11 X =
Food serv/pers. care 8 18 75 25.08* 20 48 32 134.30*
Hlthcare supp/safety 2 16 82 (.034) 25 38 37 (.000)
Other 3 12 85 37 34 30
Have companion
animal (n = 2362) ¥ = (n = 2355) ¥ =
Yes 7 16 77 0.63 34 36 30 10.65*
No 7 15 78 (.729) 40 31 29 (.005)
Experience with
livestock (n = 2061) ¥ = (n = 2056) ¥ =
Yes 9 13 78 13.18* 48 28 24 128.33*
No 6 17 77 (.001) 24 41 35 (.000)
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Appendix Table 4 continued.

Consumer demand for animal welfare
assurances will create a market niche that will
benefit small Nebraska livestock producers.

Chi-
Disagree  Neither Agree square
(sig.)
Percentages
Total 20 43 37
Community Size (n=2242)
Less than 500 24 46 30
500 - 999 25 41 35
1,000 - 4,999 21 43 37 ¥ =
5,000 - 9,999 23 43 35 13.03
10,000 and up 18 44 38 (.111)
Region (n =2328)
Panhandle 18 45 36
North Central 24 45 31
South Central 21 42 37 ¥ =
Northeast 18 43 39 10.29
Southeast 21 42 37 (.245)
Income Level (n=2143)
Under $20,000 16 38 46
$20,000 - $39,999 19 42 40 =
$40,000 - $59,999 20 50 30 32.31*
$60,000 and over 23 43 34 (.000)
Age (n=2338)
19-29 12 48 40
30-39 18 49 34
40 - 49 23 45 33 =
50 - 64 24 41 36 38.76*
65 and older 24 37 40 (.000)
Gender (n = 2290) ¥ =
Male 28 40 32 54.71*
Female 15 45 40 (.000)
Education (n = 2275) '
H.S. diploma or less 17 40 43 ¥ =
Some college 22 45 34 20.16*
Bachelors degree 22 44 34 (.000)
Occupation (n=1676)
Mgt, prof or education 21 50 29
Sales or office support 17 50 33
Constrn, inst or maint 24 41 35
Prodn/trans/warehsing 17 45 38
Agriculture 36 36 28 ¥ =
Food serv/pers. care 9 41 50 62.18*
Hlthcare supp/safety 16 46 38 (.000)
Other 27 41 32
Have companion
animal (n=2333) v =
Yes 19 45 36 9.67*
No 24 40 36 (.008)
Experience with
livestock (n = 2038) ¥ =
Yes 29 39 32 74.44%

No 13 48 39 (.000)
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